models and years in the ACCMIP can assist in evaluating the variability in these terms, but such

comprehensive analysis is beyond the scope of the present study.  The ratio n is determined to be

8.5 based on the steady-state concentrations of 35SO4
2- and 35SO2 in the UT/LS calculated by a 4-

box 1-D model for La Jolla at mid-latitudes [Priyadarshi et al., 2011a]. Based on these input

parameters and steady-state assumption, FSTT and τox are determined, providing information on the

impacts of STT on the sulfur cycle in the troposphere. A sensitivity test shows that the FSTT is

sensitive to τr and n, while τox is only sensitive to τr (Table 8.3). Both of FSTT and τox are insensitive

to τc and τd, 10% changes of which do not alter most of the results presented here. This result

suggests that the estimation of τox is more reliable than FSTT in this study.

191

Table 8.3. Sensitivity Test of the Model

Calculated

Parameters

Average Changes of FSTT and τd with Model Parameter Values Varied by

10%

PRC

+

10%

PRC

-

10%

τd

+

10%

τd

-

10%

τc

+

10%

τc

-

10%

τr

+

10%

τr

-

10%

n

+

10%

n

-

10%

FSTT (atoms m-3

day-1)

17.7 -4% +4% -1% +1% 0% 0% -12% +14% -9% +11%

τox (days) 0.8 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% +9% -9% -1% +1%

The highest 35SO2 contributions of STT are found in two aged STT episodes (April 1-10

and 17-22), which are 34.5-39.8 atoms m-3 per day. Based on the stratospheric SO2 mixing ratio

[Hopfner et al., 2015], sulfate concentration [Sedlacek et al., 1983] and corresponding 35S

concentrations in a steady-state model [Priyadarshi et al., 2012a], the contribution of stratospheric

SO2 and sulfate are determined as 2.7-3.2 pptv and 6.5-7.8 ng m-3 per day respectively in these two

episodes, slightly higher than the estimated stratospheric flux on the Antarctica Plateau [Minikin et

al., 1998].

An average oxidation lifetime of SO2 is calculated as 0.8±0.4 days (19±10 h), significantly